

**State Of Michigan  
In the Supreme Court**

Appeal from the Charlevoix County Probate Court  
Hon. Frederick R. Mulhauser

**In the matter of:**

**Estate of Robert D. Mardigian, Deceased  
(a.k.a. Robert Douglas Mardigian, deceased)**

**MSC Docket No. 152655**

Mark S. Papazian,  
*Petitioner-Appellee,*  
v.

COA Case No. 319023

Melissa Goldberg,  
*Respondent-Appellant,* and

Charlevoix County Probate Ct  
Case No: 12-011738-DE  
Case No. 12-011765-TV  
Hon. Frederick R. Mulhauser

Susan V. Lucken and Nancy Varbedian,  
*Respondent-Appellants,* and

Edward Mardigian, Grant Mardigian and  
Matthew Mardigian,

*Respondent-Appellants.*

**BRIEF ON APPEAL - APPELLEE**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**YOUNG & ASSOCIATES, P.C.**

Rodger D. Young (P22652)

J. David Garcia (P60194)

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellee

27725 Stansbury Blvd., Suite 125

Farmington Hills, MI 48334

248.353.8620

efiling@youngpc.com

Date: October 5, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vi
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	vii
COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	viii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Rebuttable Presumption of Undue Influence Set Forth in <i>In re Powers Estate</i> , 375 Mich 150 (1965), When Used as a Means to Determine the Testator’s Intent, is “a Workable Rule that Sufficiently Protects the Testator When the Testator’s Lawyer Violates MRPC 1.8(c)” .....	4
B. This Court’s Adoption of MRPC 1.8(c) Does Not Warrant Overruling <i>In re Powers Estate</i> .....	6
C. If <i>In re Powers Estate</i> is Overruled, “a Violation of MRPC 1.8(c)” Should Not “Bear on the Validity of the Gift Provided to the Testator’s Lawyer Under the Testamentary Instrument” .....	8
III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	9
A. Underlying Facts .....	9
B. Other Independent Professionals Assisted Bobby with his Estate Planning After Mr. Papazian Participated in Drafting Bobby’s Estate Documents.....	12
C. Probate Court Proceedings .....	14
D. Mr. Papazian Appeals and The Mardigians File An Attorney Grievance.....	16
E. The Court of Appeals’ Reversal .....	17
F. Proceedings In This Court.....	17
IV. ARGUMENT .....	18

A.	The Rebuttable Presumption of Undue Influence Set Forth in <i>In re Powers Estate</i> , 375 Mich 150 (1965), When Used as a Means to Determine the Testator’s Intent, is “a Workable Rule that Sufficiently Protects the Testator when the Testator’s Lawyer Violates MRPC 1.8(c)” .....	18
1.	<i>Powers</i> Creates a Rebuttable Presumption of Undue Influence and Requires that Courts Carefully Scrutinize any Testamentary Document Drafted by and Benefitting an Attorney.....	18
2.	The Rebuttable Presumption of Undue Influence Set Forth in <i>In re Powers</i> Remains a Workable Rule.....	21
3.	The Rebuttable Presumption of Undue Influence Set Forth in <i>In re Powers</i> “Sufficiently Protects the Testator When the Testator’s Lawyer Violates MRPC 1.8(c)” .....	25
4.	<i>In re Powers</i> does not incentivize misconduct.....	26
B.	This Court’s adoption of MRPC 1.8(c) does not warrant overruling <i>In re Powers Estate</i> .....	27
1.	This Court should not overrule <i>Powers</i> because it was correctly decided, it represents a practical and workable solution, undue hardship would result if it was overturned, and there have been no changes in law or facts that would justify its nullification .....	27
a)	<i>Powers</i> was Correctly Decided.....	28
b)	<i>Powers</i> Represents a Practical and Workable Rule.....	30
c)	The Reliance Interests Here Would Work an Undue Hardship .....	31
d)	Intervening Changes in the Law Do Not Require Overruling <i>Powers</i> .....	33
2.	<i>In re Powers</i> has Not Been Superseded by the Court’s of MRPC 1.8(c) Because the Rule is an Ethical Canon; it Does Not Rise to the Level of Substantive Law .....	33

3.	While the Legislature in EPIC Has Provided that Trusts and Wills Whose <i>Purposes</i> are Contrary to Public Policy are Void, the Statute Did Not Overrule <i>Powers</i> and is Inapplicable Here because the <i>Purpose</i> of This Will and Trust is Not Contrary to Public Policy .....	39
4.	This Court’s adoption of MRPC 1.8(c) Does Not Warrant Overruling <i>Powers</i> Because the Doing So Would Ignore All Other Sources of Public Policy .....	42
C.	If <i>In re Powers Estate</i> is Overruled, “a Violation of MRPC 1.8(c)” Should Not “Bear on the Validity of the Gift Provided to the Testator’s Lawyer under the Testamentary Instrument” .....	44
1.	MRPC 1.8(c) does Not Authorize Striking a Gift to an Attorney-Beneficiary.....	44
2.	The Supreme Court has Plenary Power to Regulate the Practice of Law and the Conduct, Activities, and Discipline of the Members of the State Bar, but Does Not have the Power to Create Substantive Law.....	44
3.	The Supreme Court’s Constitutional Power to Regulate the Practice of Law Encompasses the Authority to Enforce MRPC 1.8(c) <i>Through a Disciplinary Process</i> .....	47
4.	If this Court Overrules <i>Powers</i> , its Ruling Should be Given Prospective Rather than Retroactive Application .....	47
V.	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	48

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>2000 Baum Family Trust v. Babel</i> , 488 Mich 136; 793 NW2d 633 (2010).....	3, 6, 28
<i>Abrey v Duffield</i> , 149 Mich 248; 112 NW 936 (1907).....	passim
<i>Agee v Brown</i> , 73 So3d 882 (Fla App 2011).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm'n of Maryland v Lanocha</i> , 392 Md 234; 896 A2d 996 (2006) .....	36
<i>Billings v Marshall Furnace Co</i> , 210 Mich 1; 177 NW 22 (1920).....	40
<i>Bott v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 415 Mich 45; 327 NW2d 838 (1982).....	3, 28, 31
<i>Buzzitta v Larizza Industries, Inc</i> , 465 Mich 975; 641 NW2d 593 (Mich 2002) .....	43
<i>Creller v Baer</i> , 354 Mich 408; 93 NW2d 259 (1958).....	19
<i>Detroit Bank &amp; Trust Co v Grout</i> , 95 Mich App 253; 289 NW2d 898 (1980).....	20
<i>Donovan v. Bromley</i> , 113 Mich 53; 71 NW 523 (1897).....	1, 4, 9, 19, 30
<i>Evans &amp; Luptak, PC v Lizza</i> , 251 Mich App 187; 650 NW2d 364 (2002).....	40, 41
<i>Grievance Adm'r v. Fieger</i> , 476 Mich 231; 719 NW2d 123 (2006).....	44, 45
<i>Habersack v Rabaut</i> , 93 Mich App 300; 287 NW2d 213 (1979).....	30
<i>Hamed v Wayne County</i> , 490 Mich 1;; 803 NW2d 237 (2011).....	31

<i>Hoste v. Shanty Creek Management, Inc.</i> , 59 Mich 561; 592 NW2d 360 (1999).....	vii
<i>Houghton Lake Area Tourism &amp; Convention Bureau v Wood</i> , 255 Mich App 127; 662 NW2d 758 (2003).....	34
<i>In re Barnhart Estate</i> , 127 Mich App 381; 339 NW 2d 28 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>In re Blanchard's Estate</i> , 391 Mich 644; 218 NW2d 37 (1974).....	5, 22, 32
<i>In re Bloch</i> , 425 Pa Super 300; 625 A2d 57 (1993) .....	38, 39
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Miller</i> , 149 Wash 2d 262; 66 P3d 1069 (2003) .....	26, 36
<i>In re Estate of Haynes</i> , 2003 WL 22715781 (Mich App 2003) .....	4, 20
<i>In re Estate of Karmey</i> , 468 Mich. 68 (2014) .....	20, 26
<i>In re Estate of Lawler</i> , 2005 WL 3536417 (Mich App 2005) .....	4, 21
<i>In re Estate of Raymond</i> , 483 Mich 48; 764 NW2d 1 (2009).....	22, 46
<i>In re Hartlerode's Estate</i> , 183 Mich 51; 148 NW 774 (1914).....	1, 4, 6, 19, 30
<i>In re Howlett's Estate</i> , 275 Mich 596; 267 NW 743 (1936).....	22, 32
<i>In re Jauw</i> , 2012 WL 4039277 (Mich App 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Kremlick Estate</i> , 417 Mich 237; 331 NW2d 228 (1983).....	5, 22, 31, 42
<i>In re Powers Estate</i> , 375 Mich 150 (1965) .....	passim
<i>Jahner v. Department of Corrections</i> , 197 Mich. App. 111 (1992) .....	48

<i>Johnson v QFD, Inc,</i> 292 Mich App 359; 807 NW2d 719 (2011).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Johnson,</i> 2013 WL 6182654 (Mich App 2013) .....	4, 20
<i>Kar v. Hogan,</i> 399 Mich. 529; 251 NW 77 (1976).....	26
<i>Kirby v. Larson,</i> 400 Mich 585; 256 NW 2d 400 (1977).....	45, 46
<i>La Fond v City of Detroit,</i> 357 Mich 362; 98 NW2d 530 (1948).....	40
<i>Labine v Vincent,</i> 401 US 532; 91 SCt 1017; 28 LEd2d 288 (1971).....	23
<i>Lindsey v. Harper Hosp.,</i> 455 Mich. 56; 564 N.W.2d 861 (1997).....	48
<i>Matter of Estate of Jurek,</i> 170 Mich App 778,; 428 NW2d 774 (1988).....	23
<i>McDougall v. Schanz,</i> 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999).....	3, 44, 45, 46
<i>Morris &amp; Doherty, PC v Lockwood,</i> 259 Mich App 38; 672 NW2d 884 (2003).....	14, 34, 41
<i>Payne v Tenn,</i> 501 US 808; 111 S Ct 2597; 115 L Ed2d 720 (1991).....	6, 28
<i>People v Breidenbach,</i> 489 Mich 1; 798 NW2d 738 (2011).....	33
<i>People v McKinley,</i> 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770 (2014).....	28
<i>People v. Phillips,</i> 416 Mich. 63; 330 N.W.2d 366 (1982).....	48
<i>Pohutski v. City of Allen Park,</i> 465 Mich, 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	48
<i>Rembert v Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc,</i> 235 Mich App 118; 596 NW2d 208 (1999).....	21

*Robertson v Daimlerchrysler Corp*,  
 465 Mich 732; 641 NW2d 567 (2002)..... 43

*Robinson v Detroit*,  
 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)..... 3, 6, 28, 31

*Sandford v Metcalfe*,  
 110 Conn App 162; 954 A2d 188 (2008), cert denied, 289 Conn 931 (2008) ..... 37, 38, 39

*Speicher v Columbia Twp Bd of Election Commissioners*,  
 299 Mich App 86; 832 NW2d 392 (2012)..... 41

*Terrien v Zwit*,  
 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....42, 43

*Vollbrecht’s Estate v Pace*,  
 26 Mich App 430; 182 NW2d 609 (1970)..... 20

*Watts v Polaczyk*,  
 242 Mich App 600; 619 NW2d 714 (2000)..... 8, 21, 35

*West v Gen Motors Corp*,  
 469 Mich 177, 182-183; 665 NW2d 468 (2003) ..... vii

**Statutes**

MCL 700.7410(1) ..... 8, 39

MCL 700.1101 ..... 21, 42, 46

MCL 700.1201(b) ..... 22, 42, 46

MCL 700.2501 ..... 21, 42, 46

MCL 700.3407(c) ..... 2, 9, 19, 23

MCL 700.7404 ..... 8, 39

MCL 700.8201(2)(c)..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Const. 1963, art. 6 § 5 .....44

Estates and Protected Individuals Code ("EPIC") ..... passim

Kan Stat Ann § 59-605 ..... 23

Vernon’s Texas Estates Code Ann, § 254.003(a)..... 23



Williston, Contracts (4th ed), § 1.7,.....41

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(10)..... vii, 14

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... vi

MCR 7.312(D)(2) ..... 24

MCR 9.101 ..... 24, 33, 36

MCR 9.126..... 24, 33

MRPC 1.0 ..... 25, 35

MRPC 1.0(b)..... passim

MRPC 1.8(c)..... passim

MRPC 1.8(h)..... 8, 35
